Public Document Pack
MEETING:
DATE:
TIME:
VENUE:

Penistone Area Council
Thursday, 6 December 2018
10.00 am
Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA
1

Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Minutes and notes
2

Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 4th October, 2018
(Pac.06.12.2018/2) (Pages 3 - 8)

3

Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th October and 1st November,
2018 (Pac.06.12.2018/3) (Pages 9 - 12)

Performance
4

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.06.12.2018/4) (Pages 13 - 16)

5

Performance Report Q2 (Pac.06.12.2018/5) (Pages 17 - 62)

Items for Decision
6

To:

Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.06.12.2018/6) (Pages 63 - 68)

Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching, Millner and Wilson
Area Council Support Officers:
David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Wednesday, 28 November 2018

This page is intentionally left blank

Pac.06.12.2018/2
MEETING:
DATE:
TIME:
VENUE:

Penistone Area Council
Thursday, 4 October 2018
10.00 am
Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

MINUTES
Present
19

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis,
Kitching and Millner.

Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

20

Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 19th July, 2018
(Pac.04.10.2018/2)
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July,
2018.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 19th
July, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

21

Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 26th July, and
6th September, 2018 (Pac.04.10.2018/3)
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
held on 26th July, and 6th September, 2018.
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
meetings held on 26th July and 6th September, 2018 be received.

22

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.04.10.2018/4)
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, reminding Members that at the Area
Council meeting on 19th July, 2018 a further £20,000 had been devolved from Area
Council budgets to the Ward Alliance Fund.
From a total allocation of £40,000, £13,980.54 remained to allocate. A number of
applications have already been received to be considered at the next meeting of the
Ward Alliance.
Members noted the review of the Ward Alliance Governance Framework which was
ongoing, and discussed the possibility of devolving future Area Council finance to the
Ward Alliance Fund to be prescribed for allocation to specific priority areas.
It was noted that preparations were being made for the Area Council to consider the
Area Priorities in the near future, and that the Ward Alliance may also wish to do so.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 3

1

23

Interim Performance Report (Pac.04.10.2018/5)
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated. Members
noted that the document was an interim report and therefore the statistics remained
the same as quarter one, but with an updated narrative.
In relation to the performance against the contract held by Twiggs Grounds
Maintenance Members heard that the team had been proactive throughout the
summer, working with businesses, schools and community groups. Members noted
the improved promotion of regular volunteering opportunities.
Those present heard of the efforts being made to improve relationships with school
and with Parish Councils in the area.
An update was given on the contract held by Age UK, with performance being
positive. It was noted that more intense work with individuals was now taking place,
and work was increasingly targeting outlying areas. Tankersley had been highlighted
as an area with a concentration of loneliness and isolation and as a result a drop in
session held over 4 weeks had been arranged.
Members noted the Winter Warmth event arranged to take place on 24th October,
2018 and the case study included as part of the report, which served to highlight the
intergenerational benefits of the service.
The attention of Members was drawn to the performance information provided by
Penistone Local Link. Members heard how the service had begun to promote
volunteering, consult with residents and consider how the service may become more
sustainable in the longer term. This included potentially extending the service to
take shoppers to Fox Valley.
Members noted the brief update from Penistone Round Table regarding the
Community Equipment Bank. Feedback was positive and the resource was used
widely throughout the community. Members noted that there was an underspend,
and it was advised that details of the proposed use of this will be taken back for
decision to the Working together fund panel.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

24

Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.04.10.2018/6)
Members were reminded of the previous decision to extend the contract with Age UK
in to a second year and it was noted that the contract was now in the final quarter.
In considering how to respond to the learning from the service to support isolated and
vulnerable older people, a previous meeting of the Area Council had agreed to
establish a grant fund to support this demographic. Members noted that necessary
documentation and appropriate arrangements for the grant fund were currently being
developed and it would be operational by the end of October, 2018.
It was suggested that the fund would be targeted in the first instance, and would then
be advertised more widely. It was hoped that the fund would enable collaboration
between larger and smaller groups.

Page 4

2

With regards to the Working Together Fund a total of £202,038 had been made
available and £3,608 remained. It was noted that a further application could be
forthcoming to extend advice services in the area. It was suggested that Members
consider options to fund further advice provision in the area at the next meeting of
the Area Council, which may include extension of the Working Together Fund.
The attention of Members was drawn to the financial overview provided, with
£186,709 allocated from the 2018/19 budget, and £18,448 remaining. £57,171 had
been allocated from the 2019/20 budget.
RESOLVED:(i) That the updates, as contained within the report be noted;
(ii) That the financial position of the Area Council be noted;
(iii)That the next meeting of the Area Council considers options for providing
advice services in the Area.
25

Safer Neighbourhood Service Update (Pac.04.10.2018/7)
Inspector Andrew Norton was welcomed to the meeting to provide an update on the
Safer Neighbourhood Service and their work in the area.
Members were reminded of the structure Members were previously briefed on, with a
public service hub and locality based teams. The area was overseen by Inspector
Norton, but with a team of PCs and PCSOs to support, working with Council officers
to solve issues.
Those present heard of a number of significant incidents that had impacted on
policing in recent weeks, but assurances were given that teams were now back to
their normal working patterns.
Members heard how colleagues had worked with neighbouring authorities on the
issue of cross border rural crime, and good practice had been shared.
The current focus of the service was on the dark nights period, with a phased
approach being taken. A communication strategy had been developed and
messages were being distributed through Police Alerts, Barnsley Chronicle, and work
with schools with work being guided by South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.
Those present heard work had started to promote responsible retailing, with test
purchases of items such as eggs, flour, and fireworks being undertaken. ASB
offenders were being visited, as well as the victims of repeated ASB. Young people
were being signposted to diversionary activities such as Cycle Penistone in the area
and Crucial Crew further afield.
With intervention prior to the event, it was expected that issues would be minor and
low level.
Members were reminded of the current PACT priorities, which included issues
around the Market Barn, and on the Trans-Pennine Trail. Those present were
encouraged to continue to supply intelligence. It was noted that intelligence and

Page 5

3

opinions of residents were taken together with statistics to inform the response in the
local area.
Members were made aware of the changes to the website, with direct contact details
provided, crime analysis, and details of current PACT priorities.
Those present were encouraged to use 101 and online reporting to feed in
intelligence, and Members were assured that many of the issues associated with the
service had been resolved.
The balance between providing information directly to officers and central was noted,
and online reporting was now being actively encouraged.
Encouraging volunteering was discussed and it was noted that neighbourhood watch
is being well supported throughout the area, and work is being developed around
community safety speedwatch. The complications involved in utilising volunteers in
roles such as at the front desk of the Police Station were noted but it was suggested
that volunteers were essential in engaging the community and communicating
messages such as PACT priorities.
Noted was the need for officers to have a balance between being operational within
the community and having a base, and Members noted that there were currently no
plans to close the Police Station in Penistone.
Quarterly data was available, and Members heard that the number of repeat callers
has now reduced in Penistone, and work was ongoing to ensure those calling with
issues such as mental health problems were referred to appropriate agencies.
Members acknowledged the strength of feeling within rural areas with regards to
cross border crime, with some farms, and outlying communities such as
Ingbirchworth feeling vulnerable. Members supported the work of the Safer
Neighbourhood Service officers in both responding to incidents and working to
prevent crime where possible.
Members heard how organised crime groups did often target affluent areas, and
these often were operational regionally or nationally, and South Yorkshire Police
worked with relevant partners on this issue.
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the update provided.
26

Section 106 Update (Pac.04.10.2018/8)
Paul Doherty, Group Leader for Planning, Building Control and Enforcement was
welcomed to the meeting.
Members were reminded of the basis of Section 106 payments, which were related to
mitigating the site specific impacts of developments. Payments can be levied against
areas such as affordable housing, improving community facilities, improving local
transport, highways and public rights of way, lessening the impact on the local area,
and local employment and training strategies. Members were made aware of the
three tests applied to the use of Section 106.

Page 6

4

An example was given about how around £8,000 per unit could be levied as a
contribution to the provision of education, and it was noted that this was proposed to
be increased to around £16,000 following the adoption of the local plan.
The provision of Traffic Regulation Orders by using Section 106 finance was
discussed, and it was noted that the recent application to the Section 106 panel to
provide an order around The Green area had been unsuccessful.
Members noted that a Section 106 Panel met bi-monthly and had been established in
order to oversee the strategic allocation of funds. The method used to score potential
schemes in order to provide objectivity was also acknowledged, and Members
requested that more detail be provided on this if possible.
The meeting discussed CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) and the reasons why
this had been considered, but had not been adopted in Barnsley.
Members were presented with an overview of project delivery in Penistone from 2014
to date with almost £1.3m being allocated. Also considered were projects in the
pipeline, totalling in excess of £550,000. Comments were received on the finance
allocated to Cannon Hall Park. Whilst it was noted that this was a well-used facility,
and of strategic importance in Barnsley, Members discussed whether there could be
more local mitigation against the loss of green space and increased pressure on
amenities due to housing development.
Those present noted the finance currently available, and requested to be consulted
on any schemes being put forward which utilised Section 106 finance generated by
developments in the area. In addition Members felt that there were a number of
schemes they were aware of that could be funded through the provision of S106
finance; including a potential project to expand the show ground area, and the
provision of an interchange at Penistone railway station.
Members noted the difficulties in providing affordable housing in the area, with
developers often referring to viability issues. It was noted that options such as
purchasing empty homes to bring them back into circulation was an option that could
be considered in lieu of provision of housing units on site.
RESOLVED
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That Members be consulted on the potential use of Section 106 finance
related to the Penistone Area;
(iii)That the Area Council schedules the item for discussion 2-3 times annually.

-----------------------------------------Chair

Page 7

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Pac.06.12.2018/3
NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Thursday 11th October 2018, Penistone Town Hall
1.
Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Cllr David Griffin, Bob Blythe, Cllr Hannah
Kitching, Jonathan Cutts, Graham Saunders, Ann Rusby, Richard Leech, Allen Pestell, Ann
White, Cllr Andrew Millner
In Attendance: Stephen Miller
Apologies: Cllr John Wilson, Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Bob Green, Adrian James, Richard
Popplewell
2.
Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
Cllr Millner and Bob Blythe declared non-pecuniary interests in the Penistone 41 Club
application.
3.
Correspondence
Congratulations were given to Team Green Moor and Hunshelf Parish Council for the
outstanding performance in the recent Yorkshire in Bloom Awards. Also commended were
Oxspring Primary School, Wortley Hall Walled Garden and Tankersley Manor for their
performance.
4.
Notes of the Meeting Held on 6th September 2018
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record.
5.
To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes
None.
6.
Ward Alliance 2018-2019 Update
Cllr Barnard confirmed the Penistone Ward Alliance fund had an allocation of £13,987.54
remaining for this financial year.
7.

The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a) Penistone 41 Club
Request of £750 to support a new community lunch for older people across the Penistone
area. The application was praised for working with partners such as Age UK and efforts to
raise match funding. Members recommended and allocation of £750.
b) Hoylandswaine Arts Group
Request of £642 to produce a commemorative WW1 booklet to mark the 100 anniversary.
Members praised the detailed and full budget provided and the communities’ efforts to mark
an historic anniversary. Members recommended an allocation of £642.
c) Care Leavers Christmas Dinner
Request of £95.24 to support a Christmas dinner at Tankersley Manor for care leavers in
the Barnsley Borough. Members recommended an allocation of £95.24.
d) Silkstone Brownies

Page 9

Request of £200 to re-start the Brownies group in Silkstone. As a new project the members
were very supportive of the application. Members recommended an allocation of £200.
8.
Any other business
Members were invited to the launch event for ‘Town Spirit’ at Barnsley Town Hall on Friday
9th November. To contact Stephen Miller for more details and booking.
Notice was given that the current secretary of Silkstone Parish Council was leaving her post
and it would be advertised shortly on the Barnsley Council jobs page.
9.
Date and time of next meeting
Members agreed that the next meeting would be held on the 1st November 2018, 7pm at
Penistone Town Hall.

Page 10

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Thursday 1st November 2018, Penistone Town Hall
1.
Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Cllr David Griffin, Cllr Andrew Millner, Cllr John
Wilson, Ann White, Allen Pestell, Cllr Hannah Kitching, Richard Popplewell, Graham
Saunders, Bob Green, Bob Blythe, Richard Leech
In Attendance: Stephen Miller
Apologies: Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Adrian James, Jonathan Cutts
2.
Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
None
3.
Correspondence
None
4.
Notes of the Meeting Held on 11th October 2018
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record.
5.
To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes
None.
6.
Ward Alliance 2018-2019 Update
Cllr Barnard confirmed the Penistone Ward Alliance fund has an allocation of £12,293.30
remaining for this financial year.
7.

The following application for financial assistance was considered:-

a) Penistone Parkrun
The panel raised some concerns about parking but thought the potential boost for the town
centre shops outweighed this. The panel commended the project for its ambition to do
something new and exciting for the area. Members recommended an allocation of £3,000.
8.
Any other business
The Traffic Regulation Order application which was rejected at the July Ward Alliance
meeting was raised. Additional information has been sought from Barnsley Council
Highways and a reapplication would be made for the December Ward Alliance meeting.
This will be 
[...]
fantastic the way the Leisure Centre have taken it on board and
tried to help. We want our children and our grandchildren to be able to see a
dolphin."

Page 53

Now the centre is encouraging all party bookers to use the cutlery and its
ceramic plates and bowls instead of disposable ones.
Meanwhile, Scarlett is looking for her next target which she says might be the
plastic straws they use at school for milk. But she did add that her school,
Thurlstone Primary, where she learned about the dangers of single-use
plastics, had already gone some way to helping the environment by ensuring
the cartons children get their milk in were made from recyclable plastic.
Gran Jackie, 58, spends lots of time in Thurlstone with her granddaughter and
also helps out at the Leisure Centre.
She said: "I think its absolutely great that she's picked up on this after being
made aware of the issue at school."
http://www.penistoneleisurecentre.org.uk/young-volunteer-leads-the-wayon-leisure-centre-eco-drive/

Penistone Leisure Centre is led by the
community for the community. It is run by volunteers who open the gym,
apply for funding, manage the building and money, do repairs, run
skating sessions and many other things. If you can help us out in any way,
we'd love to hear from you so we can make Penistone Leisure Centre
even better.

Page 54

Penistone FM My Town My Community

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract
management meeting.
Milestones achieved
Outcome indicator targets met
Satisfactory spend and financial information
Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

This is the final report for this project which has successfully engaged people over
55 years through the delivery of training in radio; providing an opportunity for
individuals to learn new skills as well as connect to community networks. The
project overall has achieved well against targets and provides a lasting legacy of
people trained and able to participate in community radio to support the 
[...]
solated and
Vulnerable Older People Contract
2.3 That members note the update and progress for the allocation of the Supporting
Isloated and Older People Grant fund
2.4 That members note the update on the Penistone Working Together Fund and consider
the option to invite applications to the fund to provide any future information and
advice services
2.5 That Members note the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract from within this
report
2.6 That Members note the financial update on the budget for 2018/19

3.0 Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service
3.1 At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14th April 2016 Members agreed the draft
specification of requirements to procure a service to address the needs of isolated and
vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and West area.
3.2 Age UK were selected as the preferred provider and a 12 month contract with a value of

Page 63

£70,000 started in January 17 for one year with the option to extend the project for a further
year at the discretion of the Penistone Area Council.
3.3 Following consideration of a six month performance report and presentation at the Penistone
Area Council meeting on the 3rd August 17, Members agreed a one year extension to run
from 1st January 2018 to 31st December 2018 at a cost of £70,000 for 12 months. This is
funded £17,500 from 2017/2018 budget to cover the period January – March 2018 and
£52,500 from 2018/2019 Area Council budget.
3.4 Age UK presented details of their performance outcomes to date and advised of future
service sustainability options, at a Member briefing on 17th May 2018. From this, Members
concluded that whilst outcomes from the existing contract were being addressed
satisfactorily, there is a need for further work beyond the lifespan of the contract to ensure a
more sustained approach can be made to addressing the needs of isolated and vulnerable
older people in the Penistone East and West area.
3.5 At the Penstone Area Council meeting on 7th June 2
[...]
issioning budget be allocated to

Page 64

continue the fund for 2017 /18. This gives a total budget of £202,038
4.3 At the Area Council meeting on the 5th October 2017 it was recommended to transfer
£10,000 from the remaining underspend to top up the Penistone East and West Ward
Alliance budget
4.4 At the Area Council meeting on the 8th February 2018 it was agreed that the remaining
underspend of the Working Together Fund is carried forward to 2018/19 and that funds be
promoted widely to attract applications.
4.5 At the Area Council meeting on 5th April, 2018 Members considered an option to use an
allocation of remaining Working Together Funds to support the continuation of running the
Community Transport bus pilot operated by South Pennine Bus Company for a further 12
months at a cost of £20,000. It was agreed that an application would be welcomed for
consideration by the Working Together Panel which would be considered at it’s meeting on
May 30th 2018. In light of this, Working Together Funds have not been widely publicised.
4.6 Following the recommendation of the Area Council at it’s meeting on 19th July 2018 to accept
appropriate informal requests for funding from PWTF, the panel gave consideration and
approval in September to fund Penistone FM Young Voices Project at a cost of £7644 and to
fund additional costs to complete the Transpennine Trail Penistone Station project at a cost of
£2890.
4.7 Members are advised that the information and advice drop in service ( currently delivered by
DIAL and funded through the Working Together Fund) is due to expire at the end of
December 2018. Members are asked to consider the future need for this service and whether
further applications should be encouraged through the Working Together Fund.
4.8 At the Area Council meeting on 19th July 2018, it was suggested that any decision to make
further additions to Working Together funds from Area Council budget reserves be
considered at a later date following a review of Area Counc

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 6 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Kitching, Millner and Wilson.

27 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Wilson declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 29 and 32 
due to his position as Vice Chair of the Trans-Pennine Trail Steering Group and 
minute 29 due to his position on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

28 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 4th October, 2018 
(Pac.06.12.2018/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October, 
2018.

Members were reminded that a revised Ward Alliance Framework had recently been 
approved. The Area Council Manager agreed to consider any implications for the 
operation of Penistone Ward Alliance in order for discussions to take place at the 
meeting in January.

In relation to the consideration of area priorities, Members were made aware that 
there was a survey being undertaken to gain the views of the community, and this 
would be made available for Members to support, with results feeding into the Area 
Council review process. 

Those present discussed the issue of speeding in the area, and it was noted that the 
local policing team had been undertaking their own speedwatch, but community 
speedwatch was also being promoted in the area.  Members felt positive that this 
could be established in the area, and could provide evidence of hotspots for the 
Police to target in the future.

Members noted that, whilst raised as an issue by many residents, this was not 
currently a PACT priority.

The meeting heard of the use of a Speed Indicator Device (SID) in Thurgoland, which 
had recently been refurbished, and was available for deployment throughout the 
area.  It was noted that the particular device could not produce any statistics, but was 
useful in displaying the speed of drivers to highlight excessive speed.

Members agreed for a future meeting of the Area Council to discuss this issue in 
more detail, and the potential funding of a further SIDs for the area to assist in 
reducing speeding.



2

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 4th 

October, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record;
(ii) That a future meeting of the Area Council considers road safety in more detail.

29 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th October and 1st 
November, 2018  (Pac.06.12.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th 
October, and 1st November, 2018.

Members noted that the Ward Alliance had funded a contribution towards the Care 
Leavers’ Christmas Dinner, also supported by Tankersley Manor.  Members 
discussed the wider issue of funding projects from the Ward Alliance Fund not based 
in the Wards covered, or those delivered borough-wide. It was noted in this instance 
that there were small numbers of children in care within the two Penistone Wards 
who would benefit.

Members heard how the Penistone 41 Club had held a very successful lunch club, 
which was well attended and was hoped would be a recurring event.  Those from 
many different backgrounds attended and the event was supported by a number of 
different volunteer groups.  

It was noted that many organisations were thanked on social media, however BMBC 
had not been mentioned.  Members discussed the need to reference the source of 
funding, and it was noted that this was a requirement of accepting the grant.

The Chair provided positive feedback from an event organised by Hoylandswaine 
Arts Group, which had also produced a booklet commemorating the First World War.  
In addition it was noted that Penistone Remembers had raised £1,931 with many of 
the events arranged being oversubscribed.

Members discussed the plans to start a Park Run in Penistone, utilising the show 
field and parts of the Trans-Pennine Trail (TPT).  A number of issues had been 
raised by officers in the Public Rights of Way team regarding the multi-use nature of 
the Trail.  Members heard how there were examples elsewhere in the country where 
park runs were successfully organised using public rights of way.  It was hoped that, 
with careful organisation the Park Run could be successful, balancing the needs of 
all TPT users and having additional benefits such as improving health and 
encouraging footfall in the town centre.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th October, 
and 1st November, 2018 be received.

30 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.06.12.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, and from a total annual balance of 
£40,000, £11,293.30 remained for allocation.

Members noted that further applications had been received, the total of which exceed 
the amount of finance currently available in the Ward Alliance Fund.



3

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

31 Performance Report Q2 (Pac.06.12.2018/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who noted that the report 
covered the period Quarter 2, July to September, 2018.

Overall performance was positive, with increases in the numbers of businesses 
involved in clean and tidy activities, as well as significant increases in the numbers 
volunteering, which included young people.

Within the quarter, five new community groups had been established, supported by 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance and Age UK.  Members noted that the Community Car 
Scheme continued to be well used, and indicated that they would like to see this 
service maintained in the future.

The high number of people receiving training was acknowledged, and Members were 
made aware that volunteers engaging in clean and tidy activities receive training on 
the use of tools prior to the start of each session, with a smaller number of people 
receiving accredited training as part the Penistone FM contract.

With reference to the advice services delivered by DIAL, 57 residents had received 
advice face-to-face, with £70,916 in unclaimed benefits gained to date.  In addition 
the health and wellbeing of users of the service had improved following support 
given.  The range of support given on a multitude of issues was noted.

Attention was drawn to the Twiggs Grounds Maintenance contract, noting that it was 
near the end of the first year of the contract, which would be extended into the 
second year.

Performance over the first year had been positive, with many volunteers recruited, 
young people engaged in volunteering, and many volunteers trained.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware that they had been visiting Parish 
Councils of late, and had been making them aware of the service provided by 
Twiggs, with feedback generally positive.

Members noted that the contract with Age UK would shortly be coming to an end, 
and also noted delivery was now spread across the area.  Some areas had 
specifically been targeted, including Ingbirchworth.  Members heard how the new 
group in Tankersley had been well received.

An update was provided on the performance of Sporting Penistone.  One quarter of 
delivery remained.  The project had not focused on training during the summer, but 
due to the post of volunteer administrator, the volunteering aspect of the organisation 
had much improved.

Feedback from the final report from Penistone FM – My Town My Community project 
was positive, with a successful programme delivered targeting those aged over 55.  It 
was felt that the project had overestimated the number of volunteers, with 13 
achieved against a target of 25. Numbers trained was also slightly lower than 



4

anticipated, but the project had provided a lasting legacy of volunteer broadcasters  
Members heard that Penistone FM had been granted a further licence for five years.

Members noted that information was outstanding in relation to the South Pennine 
Community Bus Service, though the target for number of passengers had been met.

It was noted that information had been requested in relation to the longer term plans 
for the service, and SYPTE had approached the manager to discuss this area.

RESOLVED: - that the report be noted.

32 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.06.12.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the commission to assist isolated 
and older people, which was due to end in January, 2019.  The Area Council had 
considered a number of options to take forward the positive work undertaken by Age 
UK and it was decided to establish a grant regime with a budget of £70,000.

Members noted that the associated specification highlighted the need to build on 
good practice, assist in the areas highlighted as being ‘hotspots’ of isolation, and use 
existing community assets.

The Working Together Fund had been established in 2015, and since then had a 
combined total budget of £202,038, with £21,963 remaining.  Members discussed the 
issues relating to the TPT conservation volunteers project, and the delays due to 
Network Rail.  It was suggested that both Cllr Wilson and the Area Council Manager 
make enquiries to progress this.

Members noted that the information and advice service was due to come to an end in 
December, 2018, and a paper providing data in relation to fuel poverty and numbers 
of residents claiming benefits was circulated.

Members discussed the information provided, noting that many issues were often 
masked by the relative overall affluence of the area.  It was also noted that rural 
communities often spend a relatively high proportion of available finance on 
accessing services.  Many services are now provided online, but roll out of Superfast 
Broadband has been delayed, and many elderly residents chose not to access 
services electronically even if the service was available.

Following discussion Members agreed that there was a continued need to provide 
face to face advice, and that applications to provide existing, as well as pilot new 
targeted provision, be encouraged.

The attention of Members was drawn to the financial overview for the Area Council.  
It was noted that costs had slightly increased for the distribution of the community 
magazine and that £18,448 remained for allocation in the current financial year.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updates in relation to current commissions be noted;
(ii) That the update in relation to the Isolated and Older People Grant Fund be 

noted;



5

(iii)That the financial position of the Working Together Fund be noted and an 
application for the provision of advice services be encouraged; and

(iv) That the financial position of the Area Council be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


